

Follow-up from the appearance of CIRNAC Officials at the Standing Senate Committee on National  
Finance (NFFN)  
December 3, 2024

**Exchange:**

**Mary-Luisa Kapelus, Senior Assistant Deputy Minister, Crown-Indigenous Relations and Northern Affairs Canada:** Crown-Indigenous Relations and Northern Affairs Canada, or CIRNAC, plays more of a coordination role. MMIWG, specifically, has over 20 federal departments, one of which is Public Safety Canada. We are working on our next annual progress report, and every year we're showing concrete results, but our role is to coordinate those results and roll them up in a more friendly centralized format. We're working with other departments on the progress they're making, including incarceration rates.

**Senator Pate:** Are there targets in terms of reduction?

**Ms. Kapelus:** We can share with the Senate the actual progress report. We're working on the current version, just taking in information now. It will be each year annually, but we can definitely provide you a copy.

**Response:**

The Annual Progress Report is published annually on June 3. The 2023-2024 report can be found here: [2023-2024 Federal Pathway Annual Progress Report](#)

Suivi de la comparution des représentants du RCAANC devant le Comité sénatorial permanent des finances nationales (NFFN)

3 décembre 2024

**Échange :**

**Mary-Luisa Kapelus, sous-ministre adjointe principale, Relations Couronne-Autochtones et Affaires du Nord Canada** : Relations Couronne-Autochtones et Affaires du Nord Canada, ou RCAANC, joue davantage un rôle de coordination. Le FFADA, en particulier, regroupe plus de 20 ministères fédéraux, dont Sécurité publique Canada. Nous travaillons sur notre prochain rapport annuel d'avancement et chaque année, nous démontrons des résultats concrets, mais notre rôle est de coordonner ces résultats et de les regrouper dans un format centralisé plus convivial. Nous travaillons avec d'autres ministères sur les progrès qu'ils réalisent, notamment en ce qui concerne les taux d'incarcération.

**Sénateur Pate** : Y a-t-il des objectifs en termes de réduction ?

**Mme Kapelus** : Nous pouvons partager avec le Sénat le rapport d'étape actuel. Nous travaillons sur la version actuelle, nous recueillons des informations pour le moment. Il sera publié chaque année, mais nous pouvons certainement vous en fournir une copie.

**Réponse :**

Le Rapport d'avancement annuel est publié chaque année le 3 juin. Le rapport 2023-2024 peut être trouvé ici : [Rapport d'avancement annuel sur la Voie fédérale 2023-2024](#)